UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
L.A. T-SHIRT & PRINT, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs,
v.
RUE 21, INC., et al.,
Defendants.
No. 16-CV-5400 (RA)
No. 16-CV-5702 (RA)
OPINION & ORDER
RONNIE ABRAMS, United States District Judge:
 These consolidated actions address the scope of copyright protection for several designs
depicting bears and elephants.  Plaintiffs L.A. T-Shirt and Print, Inc.  (“L.A. T-Shirt”) and Ben
Kwok claim that Defendants Rue 21, Inc., 6 Two Apparel, Ltd., Sears Holding Corp., Sears,
Roebuck & Co., Kmart Corp., and Ross Stores, Inc. infringed their copyrights by selling T-shirts
featuring their copyrighted designs.  Before the Court is Defendants’ motion to dismiss the
complaint.  For the reasons set forth below, Defendants’ motion is denied.
BACKGROUND
 L.A. T-Shirt creates and obtains rights to two-dimensional designs used in apparel.  See
Compl. ¶ 1, No. 16-CV-5400 (“’5400 Compl.”) (Dkt. 1).  At issue in this case are four copyrighted
designs.1  The first is the “Tribal Bear,” for which L.A. T-Shirt owns Registration No. VA 1-953-
175.  See id. ¶ 9.  The Tribal Bear design depicts a bear sporting red sunglasses and a feathered
headdress, with a red cup in its right hand.  See Decl. of Ben Kwok (“Kwok Decl.”) Ex. 1, No. 16-
CV-5400 (Dkt. 68-1).  Incorporated within the bear is a complex pattern of stripes filled with
1 Images of Plaintiffs’ copyrighted works, as well as Defendants’ allegedly infringing works, are
appended to this Opinion and Order.
USDC-SDNY
DOCUMENT
ELECTRONICALLY FILED
DOC#:
DATE FILED:  08/17/2017
L.A. T Shirt and Print, Inc. v. Rue 21, Inc. et al Doc. 106
Dockets.Justia.com
2
various shapes, including diamonds and triangles, in a combination of different colors, the most
prominent of which are shades of turquoise, red, and ivory.  See id.  The second copyrighted design
is the “Party Bear,” for which L.A. T-Shirt owns Registration No. VA 1-979-412.  See Compl.
¶ 14, No. 16-CV-5710 (“’5710 Compl.”) (Dkt. 1).  The Party Bear also depicts a bear with the
same internal pattern, wearing red sunglasses—but no headdress—and raising a red cup in its right
hand.  See Kwok Decl. Ex. 2 (Dkt. 68-2).  The third copyrighted design is the “Navajo Pattern,”
for which L.A. T-Shirt owns Registration No. VA 1-979-414, which is the internal pattern used in
the Tribal Bear and Party Bear designs.  See ’5710 Compl. ¶ 14; Kwok Decl. Ex. 3 (Dkt. 68-3).
The final copyrighted design at issue is the “Ornate Elephant,” which is registered by Ben Kwok
under Registration No. VA 1-871-548 and exclusively licensed to L.A. T-Shirt.  See Compl. ¶ 10,
No. 16-CV-6021 (“’6021 Compl.”) (Dkt. 1). The Ornate Elephant depicts an elephant, standing
with its trunk hanging slightly to its right and featuring an intricate internal design of stripes,
concentric circles, and other patterns, each including various shapes in shades of ivory, blue, red,
and black.  See Kwok Decl. Ex. 4.
 Between April 2015 and March 2016, Plaintiffs discovered that Defendants were selling
garments featuring “identical or substantially similar” designs.  ’5400 Compl. ¶ 11.  First, in or
around April 2015, L.A. T-Shirt discovered that Rue 21, Inc. (“Rue 21”) and 6 Two Apparel Group
Ltd. (“6 Two”) were selling two allegedly infringing T-shirts: one featuring a bear with an ornate
internal pattern, red sunglasses, and a feathered headdress, see ’5400 Compl. ¶ 11; Kwok Decl.
Ex. 9, and one featuring an elephant with a complex and colored internal pattern, see Compl. ¶ 11,
No. 16-CV-5702 (“’5702 Compl.”) (Dkt. 1); Kwok Decl. Ex. 12.  Second, in February 2016, L.A.
T-Shirt allegedly discovered that Ross Stores, Inc. (“Ross”) was selling a T-shirt that, like the
Tribal Bear design, depicted a bear with an ornate internal pattern, red sunglasses, and a feathered
3
headdress.  See Compl. ¶ 11, No. 16-CV-5706 (“’5706 Compl.”) (Dkt. 1); Kwok Decl. Ex. 10.
Third, in March 2016, L.A. T-Shirt discovered that Sears Holdings Corp., Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
and Kmart Corp. (collectively, “Sears”), as well as 6 Two, were selling garments including designs
that are, according to Plaintiffs, identical or substantially similar to the Party Bear, Navajo Pattern,
and Ornate Elephant.  See ’5710 Compl. ¶ 16; Compl. ¶ 15, No. 16-CV-6017 (“’6017 Compl.”)
(Dkt. 1); Kwok Decl. Exs. 5, 6, 11.  The T-shirt allegedly sold by Sears, for example, features a
bear with an ornate internal design wearing red sunglasses and raising a red cup, framed by text
reading “BAD DECISIONS MAKE GREAT STORIES.”  See Kwok Decl. Ex. 11.  Finally, in
March 2016, L.A. T-Shirt and Kwok allegedly discovered that Ross was also selling garments